Intake (Rev. 5-23-17)

UNCLASSIFIED//FOUO

JT LAWS BUILDING FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Intake

Case ID #: 176-WF-Intake

(U//FOUO) UNSUB; ANTI-RIOT LAWS WASHINGTON D.C.

UNITED STATES CAPITOL BUILDING

Drafted By:

01/15/2021 11:06 AM EST Date/Time Received:

Details:

On 01/08/2021 at 1:09 p.m. Eastern Time, , telephone number , address Washington, DC, submitted an online tip to the FBI National threat Operations Center (NTOC) via tips.fbi.gov to report she is the one to alert authorities about one of the pipe bombs.

Date Submitted: 01/08/2021 01:09:34 PM ET

Transaction Number: D19EC077-2222-4EB9-A98A-E1B3C5BC73BC

Threat To Life:

Submitted Text:

I am the person that discovered and alerted the guards the pipe bomb found next to the RNC on January 6. I wanted to identify myself in case there are additional details I can provide that might be useful to the investigation. I did not see nor do recognize the person of interest socialized in the media. However, I can confirm that the device must have been placed between 12pm-12:40pm EST, because it was not present when I went down to the area to start laundry (~12pm), but it was present when I returned to continue laundry (~12:40pm). I would also like to report that while walking to the area right before I found the device, I was passed by a woman in front of the Capitol Hill Club who stared at me suspiciously, in such a way that now makes me think maybe she had some knowledge of what was in the alleyway. From what I remember, she was Caucasian, middle-aged (45-55?), of shorter stature (5'4"-5'6"?), heavier set (180-220lbs?), with long dark hair and without a mask. She was wearing a dark or black jacket and jeans.

Violation: Mass Shootings, Bombings, Weapon of Mass Destruction, Terrorism

Violation Questions

Re: 176-WF -Intake, 01/15/2021

What type of attack are you reporting?: Attempted bombing on January 6

What makes you believe the attack will occur? How do you know the attack will occur?: N/A

Is the attack being organized by a group or individual? Are there any known associates?: I do not know

Does this person or group have access to firearms, explosives, or any other chemical? If so, what weapons are involved?: Pipe bomb

Do you know the plan of attack(when, where, has there been any rehearsals of the attack)?: I do not know

AOT FOR EXTERNAL **Complainant Information** First Name: Middle Name: Last Name: Age: DOB: Additional Info: Type: Cell Phone: Extension: Account: Type: Residential Address City: Washington State: District of Columbia Zip: 20003

Country: United States

Re: 176-WF--Intake, 01/15/2021

	Witness Information First Name: Middle Name: Last Name:
	First Name:
	Middle Name:
	Last Name:
	Age:
	DOB:
	Additional Info: If I can be of any help, I can be reached at the address, email, and phone number provided on the tip intake form.
	How is Contact Known: If discovering the device counts as being a witness, then I am that witness. However, I did not see a person physically placing the device.
	Type: Other
	Address:
	City:
	Zip:
	Remote IP:
	Remote Host: api.fbi.gov
	Http Referrer:
	User Browser:
	Latitude: Latitu
20	Country US
8x	Country: US
-	IINCLASSIETED / / FOILO

PARODUCED TO HIS NOT FOR EXTERNAL DISSEMINATION 176-WF--Intake, 01/15/2021

FD-302 (Rev. 5-8-10)

to be distributed outside your agency.

-1 of 4-

UNCLASSIFIED//FOUO

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

01/26/2021 Date of entry (U) On approximately January 11, 2021 FBI Special Agents interviewed , and , date of bir April 02, 1984, at her residence of Washington, District of Columbia. After interviewing agents informed her of provided the following information: the nature of the interview, previously worked for a private company as a counter terrorism (U) analyst, but at the time of the interview was a federal employee working for the Department of Commerce. returned from a trip to Wisconsin on Sunday, January 3, 2021 to her residence in Washington, DC where she resided up to the time of the interview. (U) The washer and dryer which used to do her laundry was in a communal laundry room located on the South side of her building. the laundry, she exited her apartment moving Southeast, on Southeast, then turned into the unmarked alley on between the Capital Hill Club (CHC) and the Republican National Committee (RNC). Her building's laundry was located on the South side of the building through an exterior door. Adjacent to the outside gate was a row of trash cans on one side, and a mulched garden area on the opposite side. For personal security reasons, and the other residents in her building noted the gate to be a poorly lit area without any camera coverage. [Agent Note: Pictures of the alley and the gate are attached in a digital 1A.] (U) As the gate's locking mechanism was difficult to function, always used the same motion to shut the door from the outside, functioning ightharpoons black with her hand and pushing the door shut with her leftUNCLASSIFIED//FOUO Investigation on 01/11/2021 at Washington, District Of Columbia, United States (In Person) 2660-WF File# Date drafted 01/13/2021

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not

FBI-HJC119-PB-000005

2660-WFContinuation of FD-302 of (U//FOUO) Interview of

On 01/11/2021 Page 2 of 4

shoulder before turning and walking down the alley. Although the alley was lightly used for pedestrian traffic by CHC valet and occasional kids playing, the driveway leading to the gate was only known to be used by those going into the building's laundry room.

did not notice any additional traffic in the alley on either the 5th or 6th of January 2021.

[Agent Note: Pictures of the alley leading up to the exterior gate and the exterior gate are attached in a digital 1A.]

- (U) On January 6, 2021, was teleworking from her residence. At approximately 12:00 pm she took a break to eat lunch and do her laundry. When she took the first load of laundry to the laundry room she did not observe anything out of place. Before leaving her apartment to take the second load of laundry to the laundry room she made note of the time being 12:38 am. On her way back to the laundry room with a second load of laundry at approximately 12:40 am, observed a suspicious device next to the exterior gate. At first glance she thought someone missed the trash can. After a more intentional look, she observed the wires, pipe, and clock attached to the device which led her to believe it could be an explosive device. The dial of the clock was set on the number 20. There was nothing covering the device but because of the position between the trash cans and the gate in an area of the alley with little pedestrian traffic, assessed the device was meant to be hidden.
- (U) Initially, assumed the device was a prop for a prank, then decided to notify someone of the device's presence and get a second opinion. She first went to the CHC and knocked on the front door. When no one answered she went to the security booth at the RNC. After the security quards at the RNC saw the device and began notifying the authorities, notified her neighbors of the device and advised them to evacuate the building and follow directions from law enforcement. Her neighbors evacuated the building and were shocked but appreciative of her identifying the device and notifying the authorities. The incident unified the eighbors and afterwards they began communicating through a group text thread. Her neighbors were (LNU), (LNU), were not at their residence on January 6, 2021 and (LNU). were not known to have returned since.



- did not see anyone whom she considered suspicious around her (U) apartment on January 6, 2021 nor in the days prior. However, when she was walking on Street SE to do her laundry prior to finding the device she noticed an unknown woman in front of the CHC who looked like she from out of town and was looking at her in a way considered was unsure if the strange reaction was because strange. wearing a mask and the woman was not, or for another unknown reason. The woman appeared to be approximately 40 to 50 years old, 5'7", and heavier set; wearing jeans, a motorcycle type jacket, and was not wearing a mask. She had the same excited energy as some of the other protestors that day but was not wearing any paraphernalia indicative of a protester.
- (U) On January 6, 2021 while doing her laundry was wearing a red sweatshirt with "Wisconsin" in white letters across the chest, black sweat pants, a black facemask (in accordance with Covid-19 guidance), and a red headband with her hair in a ponytail.
- (U) left her apartment to go to CVS on January 5, 2021 but only walked down C Street SE and 1st Street SE without going through the alley.
- (U) Internet service provider was X Finity. Her Wifi network was named "
- (U) [Agent Note: Interviewing agents noted Wifi connection was accessible with full signal strength from the gate where the explosive device was located.]
- (U) YOUNGER provided identifying information for her personal iPhone. She was open to being contacted again by interviewing agents and was eager to assist however possible.

Name				
DOB				
DD				
	•			
PHONE				
IMEI				
SN				

2660-WF-Continuation of FD-302 of (U//FOUO) Interview of ,On 01/11/2021 ,Page 4 of 4

Neighbors

Name	Phone	Address
(LNU)		washington, District of Columbia
(LNU)		washington, District of Columbia
(LNU)		washington, pistrict of Columbia
(LNU)		washington, District of Columbia
SOUCED	NOT FOR ENTIRE STATE OF THE STA	